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Committee: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 20th December 2018

Title of Report: 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report to 30th September 2018 (Q2)

Report by: Julie Crellin, Director of Finance (s151 Officer)

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter Thornton, Deputy Leader (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance)

1 What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1.1 This report is the second Budget Monitoring Report to Cabinet for 2018/19 
and sets out the Council’s financial position at 30th September 2018 
Quarter 2 (Q2); covering the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and 
Treasury Management.  Cabinet receive this report each quarter and 
Directorate and Corporate Management Teams receive detailed reports 
monthly.  This report links to the Q2 Council Plan Delivery Plan 
Performance Report set out on today’s agenda. 

1.2 The financial context for the Council is extremely challenging. 2018/19 
represents the eighth financial year of significant funding reductions from 
central government, and the Budget for 2018/19 included £38.829m of new 
savings to be delivered.  Since 2011/12, the Council has agreed a total of 
c£250 million of savings in setting annual revenue budgets. 

1.3 At the end of Q2, against the Revised Budget of £380.766m, the forecast 
for the Revenue Budget 2018/19 at the year-end is a net pressure of 
£4.593m (Q1 £2.968m). This forecast assumes the delivery of the Budget 
as set out in this report, including and particularly, Promoting Independence 
within People Services, for which an update is provided in paras 4.6, 4.11 
and 4.12.

1.4 The budget position continues to be monitored as part of our integrated 
approach to managing resources to deliver the Council Plan, provide for 
our statutory responsibilities and secure the Councils financial sustainability 
going forward. Cabinet Members will be aware of budget and service 
demand pressures being reported by Council’s elsewhere. Every effort is 
being made to be ‘on budget’ at the year end, but this is challenging.
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1.5 The key messages for Cabinet are set out below:

i The financial challenge continues. 2018/19 is the eighth full budget year 
of significant grant reductions from central government. Tight constraints 
on local government spending are expected in the medium term.

ii The (Q2) Revenue Budget monitoring position is a forecast net pressure 
of £4.593m at the year end; this forecast assumes the delivery of the 
Budget as set out in this report, including and particularly, the Promoting 
Independence activity within People Services. This is an increase in 
overspend of £1.625m from the £2.968m reported for Q1.

iii The net forecast consists of net pressures in the Directorates of £5.805m 
offset by an underspend in the Other Corporate budgets of (£1.212m).  
The majority of the underspend in the Other Corporate Budget Items is 
largely due to an underspend of (£1.000m) on the inflation budget.

iv The Directorate net pressure of £5.805m consists of an overall pressure 
in People of £8.791m, Economy & Infrastructure of £0.362m and 
Corporate, Customer & Community Services Directorate of £0.047m.  
These net pressures are partly offset by underspends in the Finance 
Directorate (£3.122m) and Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.273m).

v The areas of the Council’s activities subject to the greatest financial 
pressures are in People Services, and in particular, Children Looked 
After where the forecast overspend at Q2 is £9.587m.

vi The opening balance on the General Fund as at 1st April was £10.472m. 
The Council receives S31 Grants to compensate for Business Rates 
reliefs determined by central government. The final grant announcement 
for 2018/19 was higher than that assumed when the Budget was set by 
£1.433m. As this grant is part of the Council’s core revenue funding the 
additional element of £1.433m has been transferred to General 
Reserves resulting in a revised General Fund position of £11.905m as at 
1 April 2018

vii The forecast General Fund Balance for the 31st March 2019 having 
taken account of the Q2 forecast over budget outturn of £4.593m is 
£7.312m.  This is £2.688m below the minimum level of General Reserve 
Balances target set by Council in February 2018 was £10m.  

viii It will be necessary to protect the General Fund Balance in the light of 
uncertainty in relation to Local Government funding in the medium term 
and the budget forecast assumes that the contingency budget (£1.5m) 
will be fully committed by the year end and the unallocated balance on 
the inflation budget (£1m) will be fully allocated. These are prudent 
assumptions at this stage in the year, but CMT is aware that every effort 
is being maintained to not draw down on these budgets to enable a 
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transfer to General Fund Balances at the year end.

ix The forecast outturn includes delivery against the planned 2018/19 
savings target of £34.568m. A total of £32.661m (94.5%) is forecast to 
be delivered by 31st March 2019, giving a shortfall of £1.907m against 
this target. The forecast shortfall in the delivery of savings targets is set 
out within directorate’s appendices and in Appendix 2 with the largest 
element, £1.760m, relating to Children Looked After.

x The Council approved a capital programme for 2018/19 in February 
2018 of £135.135m for Council delivered schemes and £2.000m for 
schemes where the Council is Accountable Body.  Cabinet received the 
Q1 Monitoring report on 27th September which set out a Capital 
Programme of £142.181m.

xi This report seeks agreement from Cabinet to decrease the Capital 
Programme by (£0.413m); being additional contributions of £0.112m and 
scheme budget reductions of (£0.525m); and to recommend to Council a 
reduction in the Capital Programme by (£10.132m), being budget 
reductions of (£1.000m) and the net reprofiling of schemes by (£9.132m) 
following a review of expenditure by 31st March.  This is a rolling 
programme and these changes result in a revised Capital Programme 
for 2018/19 of £131.636m, excluding the Accountable Bodies schemes.  
The changes are summarised in Table 6 at paragraph 7.3.  This forecast 
excludes the additional highways grant announced by the Chancellor on 
31st October in the Autumn Budget of £12.004m which has to be spent 
by 31 March 2019.

xii The current forecast outturn expenditure for the Council’s 2018/19 
Capital Programme is £131.591m. This represents significant forecast 
delivery of an extensive capital investment programme. Overall there is a 
variance against the Council capital budget of £0.045m. This variance is 
made up of an underspend position of £0.045m on the Provision of 
Supported Accommodation for 16/17 year olds - Barrow. Details are set 
out in para 7.10.

2 Recommendation of the Director of Finance 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the Revenue Budget at the provisional outturn for monitoring purposes 
of £380.766m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and Contingency 
budget and agreed transfers from reserves, as set out in Appendix 1 (2). 

b) Note the forecast Revenue Budget outturn of a net pressure of £4.593m, an 
increase of £1.625m from the £2.968m reported at Q1.
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c) Note progress in delivering the new savings for 2018/19 of £38.829m; a total 
of £36.922m (95.1%) of these 2018/19 savings are forecast to be delivered 
by 31st March 2019.

d) Note the forecast General Reserve balance at 31st March 2019 of (£7.312m) 
before additional mitigations throughout the year as detailed in paragraph 
6.2. This is below the minimum level of General Reserve Balances target set 
by Council in February 2018 of £10m.  

e) Approve the following transfers to reserves; £0.222m to the Elections 
Reserve from the inflation budget as set out in paragraph 3.2.

f) Approve the addition of £0.112m of additional contributions/adjustments to 
schemes, as detailed in paragraph 7.4, to be included within the capital 
programme funded from specific grants and contributions. 

g) Approve the reduction of £0.525m in schemes as detailed in paragraph 7.5, 

h) Recommend to Council 
i. the reduction of £1.000m in schemes as detailed in paragraph 7.5.
ii. the approval of £9.630m re-profiling of schemes from 2018/19 to 

future years as detailed in paragraph 7.6.
iii. the approval of £0.498m accelerated spend from 2019/20 to 

2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 7.7.

i) Note the further additional funding allocation for 2018/19 of £12.004m from 
DfT to repair roads (including potholes), bridges and local highways 
infrastructure as detailed in paragraph 7.8.

j) Note the forecast outturn for the Capital Programme 2018/19 of £131.591m 
against a current budget of £131.636m (excluding Accountable Bodies) 
resulting in a variance of (£0.045m) which is made up of (£0.045m) 
underspend, as set out in Table 7, paragraph 7.9.

k) Note Treasury Management activities during Q2 have operated within the 
treasury limits set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and 
Treasury Strategy Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in 
February 2018

3 Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

3.1 The starting point for the Revenue Budget was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2018, totalling £375.348m. 
After taking account of adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and 
from reserves the revised total net expenditure budget 2018/19 for budget 
monitoring purposes is £380.766m as at 30th September. These 
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adjustments are summarised in Table 1 at Appendix 1 (1).

3.2 Table 1 includes a transfer to reserves of £0.222m from the inflation budget 
with regards to the increasing costs associated with running elections. 
Election costs are funded through the use of an Earmarked Reserve to 
which annual contributions are made in order to ensure that the total 
reserve is sufficient to meet total election costs incurred by the County and 
District Councils. The forecast expenditure for the 2021 elections would 
require annual contributions to the reserve of £0.230m per annum as 
opposed to the current £0.119m, an additional £0.111m per annum.  It is 
therefore proposed to fund the total additional requirement for 2017/18 and 
2018/19 of £0.222m from the inflation budget in 2018/19 and transfer this 
funding to the Elections Earmarked Reserve. 

Net Budget £m £m

Original Total Net Expenditure Budget 375.348

Q1 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 27th September 3.773

Revised Q1 Budget 379.121

Adjustments to General Grants, see Appendix 1 (1) 0.060

Transfer to earmarked reserves requiring approval (see 
paragraph 3.2) (0.222)

Drawdowns from earmarked reserves and included in 
Directorate budgets being:-
£0.179m   DfT Flood Grant reserve
£0.091m   Apprentice reserve
£0.227m   Fire Revenue Grant reserve
£0.092m   PPA Work reserve
£0.167m   PRG reserve
£0.030m   Tour of Britain reserve
£0.021m   Parking reserve
£1.000m   Insurance

1.807

Total Q2 Amendments 1.645

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget 380.766

3.3 Appendix 1 (b) contains the detailed information relating to the budget 
amendments and the allocation to Directorates where applicable. Further 
information regarding the changes to the net budget since that agreed by 
September 2018 Cabinet.
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Revenue Budget Monitoring as at 30th September 2018

3.4 The forecast net expenditure for 2018/19 is £385.358m; resulting in a net 
pressure of £4.593m as summarised in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (as at 30th September 2018) 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET As at 30th September 2018 REVISED 

BUDGET
FORECAST 

EXPENDITURE

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

Q1 Variance 
reported

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate

186,532 People 192,609 201,400 8,791 5,933 2,858
122,261 Economy & Infrastructure 124,371 124,733 362 (66) 428
16,829 Fire & Rescue Service 17,339 17,066 (273) 28 (301)
7,936 Local Committees 8,727 8,727 0 0 (0)

29,389 Corporate, Customer & Community 31,792 31,838 47 139 (92)
23,658 Finance 23,727 20,605 (3,122) (1,917) (1,205)

386,605 Total Service Expenditure 398,565 404,369 5,805 4,117 1,688
0

(11,257) Other corporate items (17,799) (19,011) (1,212) (1,149) (63)
375,348 Total Net Expenditure 380,766 385,358 4,593 2,968 1,625

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 (4,593) (4,593) (2,968)
0 Transfer from general reserves (risk) 1,433 1,433 0 0

(4,543) Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves (6,527) (6,527) 0 0
370,805 Net Budget Requirement 375,672 375,672 0 0

Sources of Finance
26,914 General Grants 31,798 31,798
67,096 Top Up Funding 67,079 67,079
28,943 Revenue Support Grant 28,943 28,943
19,338 Retained Business Rates 19,338 19,338

228,514 Income from Council Tax 228,514 228,514
370,805 375,672 375,672

3.5 The forecast outturn for the Directorate service budgets shows a net 
pressure of £5.805m, this relates to directorate net budget pressures in 
People £8.791m, Economy & Infrastructure £0.362m and Corporate, 
Customer & Community Services £0.047m, these are offset by directorate 
savings in Fire & Rescue Services (£0.273m) and Finance (£3.122m). The 
key variances within Directorate budgets are detailed in the relevant 
Directorate Appendices 3 (1-7) and summarised below:

Directorate Budgets

4 The Directorate budget variances are set out below:

Material budget variances and movements within each Directorate are 
described in the narrative below. Detailed Directorate monitoring reports 
can be found in Appendix 3.  
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4.1 People – forecast net pressure of £8.791m 

This is an increase of £2.858m from the £5.933m reported in Q1.  The main 
factors contributing to the increased overspend are described below and 
further details are included in Appendix 3 (1). 

Service Variance Movement
Schools &Learning £0.973m (£0.189m)
Children & Families £10.418m £1.345m
Older Adults (£1.733m) (£2.854m)
Younger Adults (£2.668m) £4.041m
Adults : Other Costs £1.084m £0.645m
Other Movements £0.717m (£0.130m)
TOTAL £8.791m £2.858m

Schools & Learning

4.2 An overspend of £0.973m is forecast at Q2, a decrease of £0.189m since 
Q1.  Expenditure to the year end has been carefully reviewed and an 
underspend is now expected within the Learning Improvement Team 
resulting in the reduced overspend since Q1.

4.3 The material element of the Schools & Learning overspend relates to Direct 
Payments and Homecare, forecast at £1.193m at Q2. The number of 
children in receipt of a direct payment has increased to 302 from the 
position reported at Q1 (284) resulting in an increase of £0.066m to the 
forecast overspend of £1.127m reported at Q1.

Children & Families

4.4 The largest overspend within People is within Children & Families forecast 
at £10.418m. Within this area Children Looked After accounts for the 
material element of the forecast overspend, and movement from Q1, at 
£9.587m over budget, an increase of £1.166m from the Q1 forecast of 
£8.421m. 

4.5 At 1st April 2018 the number of Children Looked After was 666, this figure 
rose to 690 at Q1 and to 694 at Q2. Over the same period the average 
weekly cost per placement rose from £979 per week to £1,017 per week. 
The forecast outturn being greater than budget is due to a combination of 
both the increased numbers of Children Looked After and the increased 
average cost per placement.  However, since Q1 the principal driver of the 
increase in budget forecast is the result of the new entrants requiring care 
in placement settings more expensive than those children exiting care, 
reflecting the complexity of care needs and the sufficiency of available 
placements. 
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4.6 In addition, the forecast outturn continues to assume delivery of the 
£0.736m reduction to expenditure associated with the Children’s element of 
Promoting Independence.

Older Adults

4.7 Within Older Adults the forecast outturn at Q2 is (£1.733m) under budget 
which is a reduction of (£2.854m) from the over budget position reported at 
Q1 of £1.121m i.e. an improvement in forecast. 

4.8 The material elements of the Older Adults forecast outturn are total demand 
pressures of £1.331m offset by the additional winter funding of (£2.507m) 
announced by the Department of Health & Social Care on 2nd October 
2018. Whilst the full value of funding is shown against this budget line the 
benefit will be across the whole range of adult social care services.  

4.9 Furthermore £0.500m that was identified as being available for transfer to 
earmarked reserves will be retained within the 2018/19 revenue budget. 
This amount plus the above winter funding being the material element of 
the (£2.854m) movement from Q1.

Younger Adults

4.10 An underspend of £2.668m is forecast within Younger Adults. This is a 
reduction of £4.041m since Q1. Within Younger Adult services there are 
demand pressures totalling £2.312m, mainly within Learning Disability, 
which are consistent with the position reported at Q1. These pressures are 
offset by forecast reduced expenditure of (£4.980m) as a result of 
Promoting Independence. 

4.11 Delivery of Promoting Independence is forecast to have a financial impact 
of a reduction in expenditure met by the Council of £4.980m. This is a 
reduction of £3.876m from the impact of £8.856m forecast in this service 
area at Q1. This being the material element of the £4.041m movement from 
the Q1 forecast outturn.

4.12 The revised and reduced Promoting Independence forecast is as a result of 
the challenge associated with the recruitment of additional qualified and 
experienced staff and also the review process taking longer than 
anticipated.  This has meant that the number of reviews undertaken to date 
has been lower than originally anticipated, however, the full year benefit 
from those reviews undertaken remains consistent with original 
assumptions.
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Adults: Other Costs

4.13 An over budget outturn of £1.084m is forecast, an increase of £0.645m 
since Q1.  

4.14 The movement from Q1 is mainly due to additional staff costs of £0.700m 
associated with the increased timeline required to undertake Promoting 
Independence. This additional staffing requirement is subject to continuing 
review by Assistant Directors involved with Promoting Independence.

4.15 Economy & Infrastructure – forecast net pressure of £0.362m

The net pressure of £0.362m is an increase of £0.428m from the (£0.066m) 
underspend forecast at Q1. The movement is mainly due to an increased 
forecast of £0.412m on Highways and Transportation from that reported at 
Q1. 

4.16 Highways & Transportation has a forecast pressure of £0.900m which is an 
increase of £0.412m from the £0.488m forecast at Q2.  This movement is 
predominantly due to Fleet and Plant standing time, this is time when Fleet 
and Plant is non-operational and therefore not rechargeable to projects, the 
forecast non-operational time is greater than that assumed in the budget 
and this is now reflected in the forecast.

4.17 Offsetting the £0.900m forecast overspend within Highways and 
Transportation are forecast underspends within the Directors budget of 
(£0.293m), predominantly as a result of staff vacancies within Directorate 
Support, (£0.133m) within the Property service and (£0.165m) relating to 
Carbon Tax which is largely due to a managed reduction of the Council’s 
property estate.

4.18 The remaining balance of £0.052m consists of smaller variances across a 
range of service areas. Further details are included in Appendix 3 (2). 

4.19 Fire & Rescue Service – a net underspend of (£0.273m)

The net underspend of (£0.273m) is a movement of (£0.301m) from the 
£0.028m overspend forecast at Q1. This is an improvement in the forecast. 

4.20 The forecast outturn position mainly relates to a forecast underspend on 
staffing of (£0.333m) offset by an overspend on transport of £0.045m. The 
remaining balance of (£0.015m) relates to smaller variances across a range 
of areas.

4.21 At Q1 the forecast outturn with regards to transport was £0.295m, the 
reduction to £0.045m of (£0.250m) at Q2 accounts for the material element 
of the Fire & Rescue Service’s movement in forecast outturn from Q1. This 
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reduction being as a result of a review of actual costs for the prior year and 
current level of recharges from Fleet. Further details are included in 
Appendix 3 (3).

4.22 Local Committee – forecast to budget outturn 

As is usual, Local Committees are presenting a forecast balanced budget 
at year end, this is consistent with previous years.  There is however a 
forecast underspend of (£0.341m) relating to non-highways budgets 
((£0.445m) at Q1) and forecast accelerated expenditure of £0.025m 
relating to highways budgets (£0.010m at Q1).  Local Committee over and 
underspends require a Council decision to be carried forward into future 
years and the forecast outturn is presented on the assumption that this 
carry forward will take place. Further details are included in Appendix 3 (4).

4.23 Corporate, Customer & Community Services – a net pressure of £0.047m

The material elements of the net pressure of £0.047m (£0.139m at Q1) are 
a forecast overspend of £0.289m within Chief Legal Officer offset by a 
forecast underspend of (£0.225m) within Strategic Commissioning. The 
balance of (£0.017m) consists of smaller variances across a range of 
services.

4.24 The Q2 forecast overspend of £0.289m within the Chief Legal Officers 
service consists of £0.113m of Legal Services costs relating to Children 
Looked After, largely the expected volume and mix of cases, and £0.168m 
in Coroners relating to increases in Coroners salaries and continuing 
overspends in non-pay areas. The reduction from Q1 primarily relates to a 
reduction in staffing pressures relating to Legal Practice Team.

4.25 The offsetting forecast underspend within Strategic Commissioning of 
(£0.225m) is as a result of forecast over recovery of Premier Supplier 
Discount income of (£0.125m) due to higher volume of transactions and 
staff vacancies totalling (£0.100m). 

4.26 More detailed information relating to the directorate position is set out in 
Appendix 3 (5).

4.27 Finance – a net underspend of (£3.122m)

The net underspend consists of two material elements, (£2.012m) within 
Treasury Management and (£1.000m) from Insurance. The movement from 
Q1 being an improvement of (£1.205m).

4.28 The forecast underspend of £2.012m (an increase of £0.271m from the Q1 
forecast of £1.741m) within Treasury Management is as a result of annual 
savings on the net interest budget. This reported saving is due to the 
Council’s tactical strategy to utilise internal reserves whilst available rather 
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than externalise borrowing that has already been agreed by Council.  This 
underspend was reported to Council in November.

4.29 The half-yearly report to Council in November set out that the Treasury 
Management function operated during Q2 within Treasury limits set by 
Council and was consistent with the Prudential Indicators.

4.30 The Q2 forecast also includes an underspend of (£1.000m) with regards to 
Insurance. Whilst the number of claims increased at the end of 2017/18 
and early in 2018/19 (primarily related to highways incidents) the average 
value of these claims has been relatively low which has resulted in the 
forecast underspend for the service. This underspend represents the 
material element of the movement in forecast outturn from Q1. More 
information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (6).

4.31 The Other Corporate Items budget is forecast to underspend by (£1.212m)

This is an increase of (£0.063m) on the (£1.149m) underspend forecast at 
Q1.  It is made up of an underspend of (£1.000m) on the inflation budget 
and of (£0.212m) on the historic central pensions budget ((£0.149m) at 
Q1). More information is set out in Appendix 3 (7).

4.32 The original inflation and contingency budget for 2018/19 was £13.988m; 
this is made up of £1.500m contingency budget and £12.488m for inflation.  
Inflation is allocated throughout the year as certainty of pay awards/ 
inflation rates are confirmed. 

4.33 At the end of Q2 the majority of the directorate inflation requirements have 
been allocated with a number of risk areas remaining.  For the Q1 position 
it had been assumed that an underspend of £1.000m is achievable from 
this budget.  However, further underspends could be achieved as the 
financial year progresses as currently there is a further £1.000m remaining.  
This budget is subject to tight restrictions.

4.34 In addition there is the aforementioned General Contingency Budget of 
£1.500m.  None of this budget has yet been allocated in 2018/19, however 
it is assumed in the forecast that this will be fully utilised.

5 Progress on 2018/19 Savings Propositions

5.1 Appendix 2 sets out the progress on delivering the planned 2018/19 
savings target of £34.568m which consists of £38.829m new savings for 
2018/19 and a £4.261m net reduction of existing MTFP savings due to one 
off savings in 2017/18. A total of £32.661m (94.5%) is forecast to be 
delivered by 31st March 2019, giving a shortfall of £1.907m against this 
target. This is an improvement of (£0.048m) since Q1.
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5.2 The material element of non-delivery, £1.760m, relates to Children Looked 
After with £1.500m of this total being in respect of securing contributions 
from responsible funding organisations.

6 General Reserve and Earmarked Balances

6.1 The General Fund Balance at the 1 April 2018 was £10.472m. Cabinet 
approved the allocation of the additional Business Rates S31 grants of 
£1.433m to the General Fund increasing the balance to £11.905m. Based 
on the forecast outturn of £4.593m over budget the forecast General Fund 
Balance for the 31st March 2019 is £7.312m. This is below the minimum 
level of General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 
of £10m.

6.2 However the existence of the unallocated inflation and contingency budgets 
totalling £2.500m, as detailed at paragraphs 4.32 and 4.33, provides the 
s151 Officer reasonable comfort that at this stage the £10m General Fund 
Balance position could be maintained.  In addition, there is the expected 
additional benefit from the renegotiation of a highways-related contract in 
addition to that assumed in setting the 2018/19 Budget. This is being 
closely monitored, with external advisers assisting the renegotiation and is 
expected to be concluded in time for the next quarterly report to Cabinet,

6.3 The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 30th September 2018 is £59.298m.  Movements on 
Earmarked Reserves in Q2 are summarised in the table below and the 
detailed position on reserves is provided in Appendix 4.

Table 3 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)

 £m
Balance at 1st April 2018 67.325
Budgeted appropriations to reserves 2.046
Budgeted appropriations from reserves (6.589)
 Subtotal 62.782
Q1 Net Transfers from Reserves (1.899)
Q2 Net Transfers from Reserves (1.585)
Balance at 31st March 2019 59.298

Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation 
Reserve (£4.906m), revenue grants received for future activities (£1.636m), 
Insurance (£11.284) and PFI schemes (£29.317m).  

6.4 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of 
these reserves.
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7 Capital Programme

Revisions to the Programme

7.1 The Council approved a capital programme for 2018/19 in February 2018 of 
£135.135m for Council delivered schemes and £2.000m for schemes 
where the Council is Accountable Body.

7.2 Following changes approved by Council in June and September 2018 and 
Cabinet in September 2018 the Council Capital Budget showed a net 
increase of £7.046m to £142.181m. 

7.3 Quarter 2 shows a net decrease of £10.065m in the required Capital 
Budget 2018/19. This reflects a number of changes to the capital 
programme as outlined in Table 4 below, giving a revised Council capital 
programme of £131.636m, this excludes the Accountable Bodies 
programme.

Table 4: Summary of Proposed Capital Budget Changes £m
Capital Programme following September Cabinet & 
Council 142.181 

Proposed Q2 Changes
Additional Contributions – External 0.112 
Total Budget Adjustments (1.525)
Re-profilings from 2018/19 to Future Years (9.630)
Total Accelerated Spend 0.498 
Total Council Capital Programme 2018/19 131.636 

7.4 Additional Contributions

This report seeks approval for the increase of the following schemes which 
are fully funded by external contributions.
Countryside Access Improvement (Other) for King Street, Wigton 
scheme. 

£0.052m

Highways Bridges & Structure from DfT for the Bridgecat project. £0.060m
Total External Contributions £0.112m
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7.5 Budget Adjustments

This report seeks approval for (£1.525m) of budget reductions:
LEP Barrow Waterfront as the LEP funded scheme has now 
completed and the underspend can be returned to the LEP.

(£0.125m)

BAE Car Park as the tenders have been returned lower than 
anticipated the underspend can be passed back to BAE as they 
are fully funding this project.

(£0.250m)

Removal of contribution for Viking Way cycle scheme (£0.150m)
Portland Square Development - funding planned through a CIF 
loan is no longer required.  The loan was not drawn down by the 
Council and as a result does not require repayment. .

(£1.000m)

Total Budget Reductions (£1.525m)

7.6 Reprofiling

This report seeks approval a net re-profiling of £9.630m from 2018/19 to 
future years as detailed below:
Early Education for Two Year Olds– the construction elements of 
the project are now complete and this is the remaining funding for 
Early Education for projects to be allocated to other schemes.

£0.174m

DfT Flood Recovery Scheme– this is due to £2m of contract 
betterment which can be used for schemes next year, and £3.9m 
of slippage due to delays to land acquisition required to complete 
some projects

£5.900m

BAE Junction Highways Improvements – This work has been 
rescheduled until April 2019 to coincide with the work on Jubilee 
Bridge works.

£0.500m

Leachate Management Various Landfill Closed Sites– this 
forecast is based on the  planned delivery programme 

£0.205m

Co-located Emergency Response Centre – Ulverston Revised 
timeline for delivery of this project, as the arrangement with the 
current contractor is now terminated and procurement of a new 
contract has commenced

£1.872m

Fire Vehicle Replacement Programme – Reprofile of budget 
requirement to reflect revision of the programme

£0.979m

Total Re-profiling £9.630m

7.7 Accelerated Spend
Accelerated spend of £498k from the 2020/21 to 2018/19 Capital 
Programme is requested for the Carlisle Southern Link Road 
(CSLR). This will allow scheme development to continue between 
January and March 2019 if the HIF funding bid is successful (for 
which a decision is anticipated from Government in December 
2018). If the funding bid is not successful scheme development 
for the CSLR will be paused and the £0.498m not spent. 

£0.498m
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7.8 Further Additional Funding Allocations

In the 2018 Budget presented by the Chancellor of the Exchequer on 
Monday 29th October there was an announcement of an additional £420m 
DfT capital funding for 2018/19 to repair roads, bridges and local highways 
infrastructure. The allocation for Cumbria is £12.004m.  While this 
additional funding is welcome it is also noted that to spend this amount at 
such short notice over the winter months and to achieve value for money in 
doing so is challenging.

7.9 Forecast Outturn Position

Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2018/19 as approved in 
February 2018, together with a breakdown of the movement from the 
original approved programme, expenditure to date, forecast outturn and 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in the table below.

Table 5 – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn 2018/19 (at 30th September 2018)

Totals for Services

2018/19 
Capital 

Programme 
Per Approved 

Budget 
February 2018

2017/18 
Accelerated 

Spend / 
Slippage

2018/19 
changes - 

Council June 
2018

2018/19 
changes - 

Council Sept 
2018

2018/19 
changes 
Quarter 1 

monitoring

2018/19 
changes 
Quarter 2 

monitoring

Revised 
2018/19 
Budget

Total Spend 
as at 30th 

September 
2018

Forecast 
Outturn as 

at 31st 
March 2019

Variance 
(Outturn to 

Budget)

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) 
at outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditure 

at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

PEOPLE - CHILDREN 31,864 8,857 (3,321) (3,697) 181 (174) 33,710 17,213 33,665 (45) (45) 0 0
PEOPLE - ADULTS 10,714 3,794 0 (3,602) 150 0 11,056 5,155 11,056 0 0 0 0
ECONOMY AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 85,081 8,568 (5,800) (1,108) 272 (7,520) 79,493 30,170 79,493 0 0 0 0
CORPORATE, CUSTOMER AND 
COMMUNITY 4,000 1,338 0 (150) 0 0 5,188 222 5,188 0 0 0 0
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 3,476 1,324 0 0 240 (2,851) 2,189 547 2,189 0 0 0 0
TOTAL FOR CUMBRIA COUNTY 
COUNCIL 135,135 23,881 (9,121) (8,557) 843 (10,545) 131,636 53,307 131,591 (45) (45) 0 0

ACCOUNTABLE BODIES 2,000 2,750 0 0 0 6,509 11,259 (2,000) 11,259 0 0 0 0

Grand Total 137,135 26,631 (9,121) (8,557) 843 (4,036) 142,895 51,307 142,850 (45) (45) 0 0

Capital Programme 2018/19

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

7.10 The forecast outturn expenditure for the Council’s 2018/19 Capital 
Programme is £131.591m, the variance therefore being £0.045m under 
budget. This variance is as a result of an underspend on the Provision of 
Supported Accommodation for 16/17 year olds - Barrow. The scheme was 
completed below budget costs and therefore the remaining budget can be 
allocated elsewhere in the Capital Programme.

Capital Receipts 

7.11 In the original 2018/19 budget, agreed by Council in February 2018, it was 
estimated that £2.500m of capital receipts would be received during the 
year, all of which was expected to be used as part of the Council’s 
Capitalisation Flexibility proposals. 
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7.12 The Council’s efficiency strategy approved by Cabinet in October 2016 and 
set out how the Council proposed to use the Capitalisation Flexibility 
Proposals. These proposals allow the Council to identify specific capital 
assets that can be sold to provide additional capital receipts that can then 
fund revenue expenditure where it is shown that the investment in the up-
front revenue costs will either generate future ongoing revenue savings, 
transform service delivery to reduce revenue costs or improve the quality of 
service delivery in future years.  These receipts are being utilised to support 
the reshaping of services, supplementing the Modernisation Reserve.

7.13 As stated above the original estimate for 2018/19 in February 2018 was 
£2.500m and assets have been identified that meet this estimate. At the 
end of Q2 capital receipts from completed sales are £0.429m with a further 
£2.071m of sales expected by financial year end.

8 Accountable Bodies

8.1 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

8.2 Council approved an Accountable Body capital programme for 2018/19 in 
February 2018 of £2.000m. This was increased by £2.750m to a total of 
£4.750m by Council in June.

8.3 This has been further increased by £6.509m in Q2 to reflect the receipt of 
the £1.935m North Cultural Regeneration Fund Grant and the updated 
Growth Deal profile approved by the LEP Investment Panel. This gives a 
revised total programme of £11.259m for 2018/19 to reflect the profile 
agreed by the LEP Investment Panel.

9 Options Considered and Risks Identified

9.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking 
advice from the Director of Finance (s151 officer).

10 Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

10.1 In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made 
to Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 
statutory financial statements of the Council.
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11 Financial - What Resources will be required and how will it be Funded?

11.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

12 Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

12.1 Cabinet is responsible for the implementation of the budget approved by 
Council.  

12.2 Cabinet is authorised to approve transfers from an earmarked reserve 
having regard to the budget and financial strategies in the Policy 
Framework and provided it is satisfied that any amendment to a revenue 
budget can be offset by additional income, contingencies, earmarked and 
general reserves in the revenue budget.

12.3 Cabinet is authorised to approve new capital schemes up to £500,000.

12.4 Proposals to reprofile expenditure on approved capital schemes across 
financial years must be referred to full Council.    

13 Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

13.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, including 
supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2018-22 outcomes agreed by 
Council in February 2018, which are:

a. People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;

b. Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and

c. The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

13.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for 
making informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services. 

14 What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

14.1 Not Applicable

15 Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix 1 (1) – Adjustments to General Grants Received
Appendix 1 (2) – Net Revenue Budget 2018/19 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2018/19 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 
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Appendix 3 (1) – People 
Appendix 3 (2) – Economy & Infrastructure
Appendix 3 (3) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (4) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (5) – Corporate, Customer & Community Services
Appendix 3 (6) – Finance 
Appendix 3 (7) – Other Items
Appendix 3 (8) – Accountable Bodies

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2018/19
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2018/19

Agreed with Portfolio Holder: 27th November 2018

Report Author:
Julie Crellin, Director of Finance (S151 Officer)

Contacts: 

Paul Turney, Senior Manager – Accountancy & Financial Planning (Deputy S151 
Officer), paul.turney@cumbria.gov.uk, 01228 221514, 

Pauline Cameron, Group Finance Manager, pauline.cameron@cumbria.gov.uk, 
01228 226256 
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